BY ALDS. PÉREZ, HAMILTON, COGGS, STAMPER, BORKOWSKI, WITKOWSKI, LEWIS, RAINEY, JOHNSON

Resolution expressing condolences to the family and friends of Kevin Dey Engstrom, who passed from this life on August 29, 2018.

WHEREAS,

KEVIN DEY ENGSTROM

passed from this life on August 29, 2018, and funeral services were held September 4, 2018 at First United Methodist Church in DeKalb, Illinois; and

WHEREAS, Kevin Dey Engstrom was born May 11, 1977, in DeKalb, Illinois, the son of Rodney and R. Ellen Engstrom, and graduated from DeKalb High School as a member of the Class of 1995; and

WHEREAS, Kevin Engstrom graduated from the University of Wisconsin-Madison in 2000 and received his MS from Prescott College in Prescott, Arizona, and served proudly as Director of Environmental Health with Sixteenth Street Community Health Centers in Milwaukee; and

WHEREAS, In his distinguished work for the Sixteenth Street Clinic Kevin managed projects to improve public health outcomes by improving the built and natural environment of Milwaukee's south side community; and

WHEREAS, Kevin is survived by his wife, Sue Bruckner Engstrom, children Eleanor 'Nora' and Miles, parents R. Ellen (Gene Stanley) Engstrom and Rodney (Georgia Luke) Engstrom, sisters Kristen (Paul) Brayfield and Karla (Brian) Raniere, as well as a host of other loving relatives and friends; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee herewith expresses its condolences to the family and friends of Kevin Dey Engstrom, recognizes his lasting impact on his community and mourns with deep sorrow the passing of this fine, upstanding man; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That a suitably engrossed copy of this resolution be presented to the family of Kevin Dey Engstrom.

Introduced by Common Council members José G. Pérez, Ashanti Hamilton, Milele A. Coggs, Russell W. Stamper, II, Mark A. Borkowski, Terry L. Witkowski, Chantia Lewis, Khalif J. Rainey and Cavalier Johnson and approved by all members of the Milwaukee Common Council on September 5, 2018.